

# Request for Quotation

LGLOVES07

PAGE

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2316

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017 SH V

05/20/						FMEIGHT TEHMS
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>06/14/</u> emy	(2007 USP OAT NO	BID O	PENING TIME 0  UNITARICE	L:30PM Amgunt
1001	GLOVES	l , EXAM	JB	998-67-01-021 ATEX, NON-STERILE		
	ana propinsi da		STATEWIDE	CONTRACT		
	AS HOS	PITALS	, REGIONAL	VARIOUS STATE AG JAILS, PRISONS A ATTACHED SPECIFIC	ND POLITICAL	
	EXHIBI.	7 3				
	NECESS/ ORIGIN/ NOT EXC TIME"	OUNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON	L SUCH "RE OBTAIN A TRACT. TH WELVE (12) NDOR MAY T GIVING THE	IS CONTRACT BECOMED EXTENDS FOR A PIRESONABLE TIME" THE NEW CONTRACT OR REPORTED TO THE MONTHS. DURING THE CONTRACT OF PURCHARD THE CONTRACT OF PU	ERIOD OF ONE (1 EREAFTER AS IS ENEW THE E" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABLE FRACT FOR ANY	
	IN THIS	CONT SET	RACT DOCUM	IONS ARE STIPULATE ENT, THE TERMS, CO FIRM FOR THE LIFE	INDITIONS AND	RECEIVED
	WRITTEN SUBMITT Days Pr	CONSI	ENT OF THE THE DIREC THE EXPI	MAY BE RENEWED UP SPENDING UNIT AND TOR OF PURCHASING RATION DATE. SUCH THE TERMS AND COND	) VENDOR, THIRTY (30) I RENEWAL SHALL	2007 JUN 15 A SEPURE STATE OF MY
GNATURE	A H			JERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDR	IGNS 33-0523 DATE	
Bids & Contrac			31-1739487		ADDRESS CHANGES SPACE ABOVE LABELE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125,00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

-Rev <del>.</del> 06/21/2006	Rev. 06/2	H2006
------------------------------	-----------	-------



# Request for Quotation

LGLOVES07

····PAGE·····

MICHAEL AUSTIN
304-558-2316

DOOZMA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017

6 II - P T C

05/20/			and de SA	····		SHIPVIA		F	18	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/14/	2007			В	ם מו	PENING	TIME (	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIV	UGP	CAT. NO	ITE	EMNUMBER		UNI	PRICE	AMQUNE
	****************									
	ORIGIN	AL CON	TRACT	AND	SHALL	BE LIMIT	ED	TO TWO	(2) ONE	
	(1) YE									
	CANCEL	LATION	. Tue	nter	CTOD O	F PURCHA		0 05050		,
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRAC	r PURCHA T IMMEDI	ATE	IV KESEK	VES THE	<b>.</b>
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE	COMMODIT	IES	AND/OR	SERVICE	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	DF A	N INF	ERIOR	QUALITY	OR	DO NOT	CONFORM	
	TO THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	OF THE	BID AND	Co	NTRACT	HEREIN.	
	OPEN M	VBKET	רו אוופ	E. TU	E NTOC	CTOR OF	DIIID	CUACTNO	MAW	
	AUTHOR	IZE A	SPEND	ING U	NIT TO	PURCHAS	FOR	M THE U	MAY Pen	
	MARKET	, WITH	DUT T	HE FI	LING D	F A REQU	ISI	TION OR	COST	
<b>j</b>	ESTIMA	TE, IT	EMS S	PECIF	IED ON	THIS CO	NTR	ACT FOR		
	IMMEDI	ATE DE	LIVER	Y IN	EMERGE	NCIES DU	EΙT	O UNFOR	ESEEN	
[	CAUSES	(INCL	DDING	BUT	NOT LI	MITED TO	DE	LAYS IN	TRANS-	
	OF WOR	TON OK	AN U	NANII	CIPATE	D INCREA	SE	IN THE	VOLUME	
	JF WUKI			Į						
	TTMAU	TIES:	QUANT	ITIES	LISTE	D IN THE	RE	QUISITI	ON ARE	
, IA	APPROX:	IMATIO	NS ON	LY, B	ASED O	N ESTIMA	TES	SUPPLI	ED BY	
1	THE ST	ATE SP	ENDIN	S UNI	T. IT	IS UNDE	RST	ODD AND	AGREED	
						R THE QU				***
						THE TERM E QUANTI				
ın İ	MEINER	T HUKE	OK L	233 1	וחני צואח	E MANIT	) TE:	2 SHOMM	•	
c	RDERI	VG PRO	CEDUR	E: SP	ENDING	UNIT(S)	SH	ALL ISS	UE A	
W	RITTE	TATS V	E CON	TRACT	ORDER	(FORM N	UMBI	ER WV-3	9) TO	
Τį	HE VEN	ADOR F	OR CO	1MODI	TIES CO	OVERED B	Y TI	HIS CON	TRACT.	
Ţ	HE OR	IGINAL	COPY	OF T	HE WV-3	39 SHALL	ΒE	MAILED	TO THE	
ĮV M	ENDUK	AS AU	E BIIDA I HOK TA	CHACT	N FOR S	SHIPMENT [SION, A	, А	SECOND	COPY	
					AG NNIJ		י עוו	A INTKD	CUPY	
ſ	- 1711		3	LIADI	TO DITL	•				
В	ANKRUF	TCY:	IN T	IE EVE	ENT THE	VENDOR.	/C01	TRACTO	RFILES	
. <b>j</b> F	OR BAN	<b>IKRUPT</b>	CY PR	)TECT	CON, TH	IIS CONT	RACT	T IS AUT	-ITAMOT	
c	ALLY N	IULL A	AD AD	D, A	ND IS T	TERMINAT	ED V	TUOHTIN	FURTHER	· ·
l		ı	I	SEEREV	ense side p	OR TERMS AND	CONDI	tions		1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
THE STATE		FEI	N <del></del>					Anne	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
									NTUTHE	HE HE HE ADVIL



# Request for Quotation LELOVES07

SS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

#### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017

05/20/2007	·		F 0.5	FMEIGH HEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	06/14/2007	RIN	DPENING TIME 0:	1 - 7 0 DW
LINE OLIA				L:30PM
ORDER. THE TE SHALL CONDIT DOCUME AGREEM ELECTR REV. 0. EXHIBI PRICE ACCEPT ACCORDI	RMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AND SUCH AS PRICE ANY AND SUCH AS PRICE AND SUCH AS PRICE AND SUCH AS AND SUCH AS AND SUCH		TERMS AND ACHED PRINTED DRMS, SALES INCLUDING ANY  ER BIDS THAT IS PRIOR TO THE OVIDED THAT SUCH DOWNWARD AT ADJUSTMENT IS IDECREASE OF UP ALL OR A JENTS ARE TO BE A PERCENTAGE. UBSTANTIATED IN CHASING, E.G. T INCREASE, OR AND INCREASE RECTOR OF OF THE EFFECTIVE DOR REQUESTS A ON MAY EITHER HE CONTRACT	
		EDSE(O)DESEAD SEDIMONAS ASSAULT		·
IGNATURE	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GOND TELEPHONE	ITIONS (DATE	
THE			W.114	
· · ·			ADDRESS CHANGES	
WHEN RESPO	NBING TO DES-INCEDT	-NAME-AND-ADDDEGGIN		



### Request for

WADDRESS CONNESS CONDENSES TO VARIENTI ON CO MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017

DATE PRINTED		HMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	FØB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/20/200 BID OPENING DATE:	7   06/14/	/2007	1		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT			1:30PM
	GO ALLII	NO	HEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	FAUCOMA
		VENDOR PI	REFERENCE CERTIFI	CATE	
CER.	TIFICATIO	N AND APPL	ICATION* IS HERE	BY MADE FOR	
PREI	FERENCE I	N ACCORDAN	CE WITH WEST VIR	GINIA CODF.	
) DA-:	5-37 (DDE	S NOT APPL	Y TO CONSTRUCTIO	N CONTRACTS).	
A. REAS	APPLICAT	ION IS MAI	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
HAS	RESIDED	CONTINUOUS	IVIDUAL RESIDENT LY IN WEST VIRGI	NIA FOR FOUR	
(4)	YEARS IM	MEDIATELY	PRECEDING THE DA	TE OF THIS	
TION	RESIDEN	T VENDOR A	NERSHIP, ASSOCIA ND HAS MAINTAINE	D ITS HEAD-	1
QUAR	TERS OR	PRINCIPAL	PLACE OF BUSINES	S CONTINUOUSLY T	N
THE	DATE OF	A FUR FUUR THIS CFRTI	(4) YEARS IMMED FICATION; OR BD%	LATELY PRECEDING	
INTE	REST OF	BIDDER IS	HELD BY ANOTHER	INDIVIDUAL.	1
PART	NERSHIP,	ASSOCIATI	ON OR CORPORATION	RESIDENT VENDO	₹
MHO OF B	HAS MAIN	CONTINUOUS	HEADQUARTERS OR Ly in West Virgin	PRINCIPAL PLACE	
YEAR	S IMMEDI	ATELY PREC	EDING THE DATE OF	THIS	
CERT	IFICATIO	N; OR			
	BIDDER	TS A CORP	ORATION NONRESIDE	NT VENDOD	
	H HAS AN	AFFILIATE	OR SUBSIDIARY WH	IICH EMPLOYS	
A MI	NIMUM OF	ONE HUNDR	ED STATE RESIDENT	'S AND WHICH	
HAS	MAINTAINE Mess with	D ITS HEA	QUARTERS OR PRINC	IPAL PLACE OF	
FOUR	(4) YEAF	RS IMMEDIA	IRGINIA CONTINUOU TELY PRECEDING TH	SLY FOR THE	
CERT	IFICATION	1.	. LOT TREGEDING	E DAIL OF 1812	
ь	ADDITOAT	ON TO MAS		Tior see	
REAS	ON CHECKE	D:	FOR 2.5% PREFER		
IGNATURE		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS DATE	
IT E	inad		LETTER LIPINE		
					TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RES	SPONDINGT	otrfq, insert	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D'VENDOR'



MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

#### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A -**Dublin, OH 43017** 

05/20/200		INS CIT SAEE	SHP VIA	F.C.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	06/14/	30000000000000000000000000000000000000			1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:  LINE  CONTROL  CONTR	BIDDER ING THE L OF THE E RESIDENT STATE CO EDING SU BIDDER MUM OF O ESIDENT H MAINTA USINESS INE HUNDR ING THE L OF THE E IDIARY'S HAVE RES S IMMEDI ER UNDER RMINES T ED TO CO ERENCE, HASING T R ISSUED ER IN AN THAT SUC CY OR DE RACT OR UBMISSION	IS A RESI IFE OF THE MPLOYEES W S OF WEST NTINUOUSLY BMISSION O IS A NONR NE HUNDRED VENDOR WIT INS ITS HE WITHIN WES ED STATE R MPLOYEES O EMPLOYEES O EMPLOYEES IDED IN TH ATELY PREC STANDS IF HAT A BIDD NTINUE TO THE SECRET O: (A) A AMOUNT NO H PENALTY OUCTED FRO PURCHASE O	DENT VENDOR WHO CONTRACT, ON AV ORKING ON THE PR VIRGINIA WHO HAV FOR THE TWO YEA F THIS BID;  ESIDENT VENDOR E STATE RESIDENTS H AN AFFILIATE O ADQUARTERS OR PR T VIRGINIA EMPLO ESIDENTS WHO CER CONTRACT, ON AV R BIDDERS' AFFIL ARE RESIDENTS O EDING SUBMISSION THE SECRETARY OF ER RECEIVING PREI MEET THE REQUIRE ARY MAY ORDER THE SCIND THE CONTRACT SSESS A PENALTY T TO EXCEED 5% OF WILL BE PAID TO M ANY UNPAID BAL	CERTIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST OJECT BEING BID E RESIDED IN RS IMMEDIATELY  MPLOYING A OR IS A R SUBSIDIARY INCIPAL PLACE YING A MINIMUM TIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST IATE'S OR F WEST VIRGINIA USLY FOR THE TWO OF THIS BID.  TAX & REVENUE FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SUCH EDIRECTOR OF CT OR PURCHASE AGAINST SUCH F THE BID AMOUNT THE CONTRACTING ANCE ON THE	AMGUNT
PURC TAX	HASING D	IVISION AND NUE TO DISC	D AUTHORIZES THE CLOSE TO THE DIRE	DEPARTMENT OF CTOR OF	
PURC	HASING A		INFORMATION VERI		
IGNATURE		oec.ecv	TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	·
TEE.	<del></del> _FEII	V	*	ANDDESS COANCES	TO PENOTED ADOVE

-WHEN-RESPONDING-TO-REQ, INSERT-NAME-AND-ADDRESS-IN-SPACE-ABOVE-LABELED-'VENDOR'-



# Request for Quotation

LGLOVES07

\*\*\*PAGE\*\*\*

MICHAEL AUSTIN

MICHAEL AUST 304-558-2316

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

#### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017

05/20							FUB	PHEIGHTAEHMS
BID OPENING DATE	×	<u>06/14/</u>	K-333-334-33		BII	) <u>(</u>	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	GUA	VIIIY	UCP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUMBER		EINIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THAT S	UCH IN PAID N	FORMA OR AN	TION Y OTH	QUIRED BUSINESS DOES NOT CONTAI ER INFORMATION FIDENTIAL.	[N]	THE AMOUNTS OF	
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM O	1-5-3) ICATE F A CO NED WI F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS THIS ACT,	OR FALSE SWEAR! EREBY CERTIFIES D ACCURATE IN A ISSUED TO BIDDE CERTIFICATE CHA BIDDER WILL NOT MEDIATELY.	LL R NG	HAT THIS RESPECTS; AND AND IF ANYTHING ES DURING THE	
			,	B I DDE		цс	Non Resident Bidder	-
		-		DATE:	6/14/07			
			•	SIGNE	D: (-)-H-			
				TITLE		7	,	
	IN EITH	HER "A ED TO FERENC	" OR RECEI	"B", VE.	N OF PREFERENCE OR BOTH "A" AND YOU MAY REQUEST "A" AND "B". ICE	as E	B" WHICH YOU ARE	
	A SIGNE	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
		PARTM JRCHAS	ING D	IVISI				
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	ONDI	IONS DATE	
Tt=		FE	N-				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN-RESPE	NDING=I	O RFQ	INSERT	FNAME-AND-ADDRESS	-IN-	 SPACE ABOVE LABELE	



# Request for Quotation

LGLOVES07

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A **Dublin, OH 43017**

05/20 OPENING DATE	/2007			FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
	93717				1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BUILDI 2019 W CHARLE		STREET, EAST 25305-0130	·	
	THE BID SHOWN THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID	JLD CONTAIN OR THE BI	N THIS INFORMATION  THE	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALED DID		. [		-
	BUYER:		43		
	RFQ. NO.:		LGLOVES07		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	06/14/2007		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
٠,	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N DU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
			800-257-5713		
	CONTACT PERS	ON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY):		
			Jessica Harden		
•		-			
		SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	Highs	
URE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
	FE	N		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
-WHI	EN RESPONDING	TO RFQ: INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LARELE	D=VENDOD



DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

#### Request for Quotation

LGLOVES07

PAGE....

ADDRESS: CONHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIC

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2316

REQ.NUMBER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Round Tree Medical LLC

Bound Tree Medical, LLC 5200 Rings Road, Suite A Dublin, OH 43017



05/20/ BID OPENING DATE		04 (34 :	200-			<del></del>							
EINE	S 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/14/ NUTY	2007 UOP		# × 1			*************	OPE	NING TI	<b>1000000000000000000000000000000000000</b>	L:30PM	<b></b>
5892	GGA.			C/N			FTEM NU	MEEH		UNITPRI	JE.	AMOUNT	
		THE	**				DE6			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	*****	1412		IHE	ENL	) UF	KFQ	LGLOVE	S0 7	******	TOTAL		-
							٠,						ı
													ı
							٠						
										•			l
		Ì											
								•					
	<u> </u>												
	:												l
		Ì											
											•		
		ŀ				-							
										*			
					1								
							•						
													ŀ
		Ī								•			
					ĺ								
		ļ											ľ
		1		i See	BEVE	RSE SID		ams and con	DITIO	4S			-
SIGNATURE	· · ·	<del></del>						TELEPHONE			DATE		1
TITLE		FEL	l						F	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	F
WHE	NERESPE	NAING T	):RF6	)=INS	<b>=121</b> =	NIΔNAE	-Δ.Κ.Ι-)/	ADDRESS-I	NEQD	,		D-VENDOR'	<u></u>

#### LGLOVES07 SPECIFICATIONS

#### **STANDARDS**

Gloves shipped under this contract (other than polyethylene gloves) must conform to the following:

- Most recent ASTM D3577 and D3578 standards.
- Most recent ASTM F1671 (test requirements for viral resistance) standard.
- BS EN 455-2000 (Parts 1 and 2 and clause 4.5 of Part 3).
- Polyethylene gloves shall be in conformance with FDA Rule 177.1520 for food contact.

No products covered by this specification shall be shipped to the user more than twelve (12) months from the date of manufacture.

#### **MATERIALS:**

LATEX gloves shall be compounded from virgin natural latex or any polymer compound that permits the glove to meet the specifications and is approved by the Food and Drug Administration.

VINYL gloves shall be compounded primarily from polyvinylchloride (PVC) paste.

NITRILE gloves shall be compounded primarily from a rubber cement or a synthetic polymer (e.g. "Nitrile").

POLYETHYLENE gloves shall be compounded from virgin polyethylene.

#### **DESIGN:**

Gloves (other than polyethylene gloves) shall be thin, soft, flexible, non-toxic, moisture resistant, and shall be of seamless construction and designed as ambidextrous.

The cuff shall be beaded, where indicated.

#### **GENERAL INFORMATION:**

All quantities are approximations only.

The award of this purchase order will be made to one bidder based on the low cost and best interest of the state. The award will not be split by item.

Gloves must be equal to the minimum specifications or better.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Orders shall be delivered within ten (10) working days after orders are placed. Emergency orders shall be delivered within five (5) working days after orders are placed. Spending units must be advised in writing if orders will be delayed for any reason. Contractor shall carry an adequate stock to insure such delivery service for the duration of the contract.

Delivery is to be F.O.B. any West Virginia location for orders of \$100.00 or more; shipping costs on orders of less than this amount shall be prepaid and added to the invoice.

The vendor shall not substitute any other brand of exam gloves from those awarded, nor sell any additional items under this contract not specifically covered herein, without prior written permission of the purchasing division.

Vendors must be manufacturers or regular, stocking dealers for the products they propose to offer and must carry a reasonable inventory of these products to meet the needs of state agencies. Vendors must agree to allow their stockrooms and warehousing facilities to be inspected by state purchasing at any time during the contract period.

Vendor is to provide a nine (9) month summary report of procurement volumes by item number and dollar amounts. This is a single report which is to be furnished at the beginning of the tenth month of the contract.

### LGLOVES07 PRICING PAGE

I. VINYL EXAMINATION GLOVES (POWDERED): Medical Grade, non-sterile, .08 mm minimum thickness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous, 100/box.

BRAND:	Microflex Medical Corporation: Derma	Care Powdered	
	ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100
Small	Microflex No. DC 400 S	BTM No. R4290	\$ 3.73/100
Medium	Microflex No. DC 400 MED	BTM No. R4292	<b>\$</b> 3.73/100.
Large	Microflex No. DC 400 LARGE	BTM No. R4294	\$ 3.73/100
Xlarge	Microflex No. DC 400 XL	BTM No. R4296	\$ 3.73/100

II. VINYL EXAMINATION GLOVES (POWDER FREE): Medical Grade, non-sterile, .08 mm minimum thickness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous. 100/box.

BRAND	Microflex Medical Corporation: Derma C	are i owder i ree	
	ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100
Small	Microflex No. DF 850 SMALL	BTM No. R4291	\$ 4.31/100
Vledium	Microflex No. DF 850 MED	BTM No. R4293	\$ 4.31/100
.arge	Microflex No. DF 850 LARGE	BTM No. R4295	\$ 4.31/100
Xiarge	Microflex No. DF 850 X LARGE	BTM No. R4297	\$ 4.31/100

III. LATEX EXAMINATION GLOVES (POWDER FREE, SMOOTH FINISH): Medical Grade, non-sterile, .15 mm minimum thickness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous. 100/box.

	Microflex Medical Corporation: Diamond C	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100
Small	Microflex No. MF 300 SMALL	BTM No. 290300	<b>\$</b> 6.90/100
	Microflex No. MF 300 MEDIUM	BTM No. 290301	\$ 6.90/100
Large	Microflex No. MF 300 LARGE	BTM No. 290302	\$ 6.90/100
Xlarge	Microflex No. MF 300 X LARGE	BTM No. 290303	\$ 6.90/100

IV. LATEX EXAMINATION GLOVES (POWDER FREE, TEXTURE GRIP): Medical Grade, non-sterile, .15mm minimum thichness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous. 100/box.

BRAND: Microflex Medical Corporation: Diamond Grip Latex Powder Free (This Glove has a Textured C					
ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100			
Small Microflex No. MF 300 SMALL	BTM No. 290300	\$ 6.90/100			
MediumMicroflex No. MF 300 MEDIUM	BTM No. 290301	\$ 6.90/100			
Large Microflex No. MF 300 LARGE	BTM No. 290302	\$ 6.90/100			
Xlarge Microflex No. MF 300 X LARGE	BTM No. 290303	\$ 6.90/100			

### LGLOVES07 PRICING PAGE

V. NITRILE EXAMINATION GLOVES (POWDER FREE): Non-sterile, .13 mm minimum thickness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous. 100/box.

	ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100	
Small Microflex No. US220S		US220S	<b>\$</b> 7.31/100	
Vledium	Microflex No. US220M	US220M	\$ 7.31/100	
Large	Microflex No. US220L	US220L	\$ 7.31/100	
Xiarge	Microflex No. US220XL	US220XL	<b>\$</b> 7.31/100	

VI. NITRILE 12" EXAMINATION GLOVE (POWDER FREE): Non-sterile, .13mm minimum thickness, seamless, beaded cuff, ambidextrous. 100/box.

BRAND: Microflex Medical Corporation: Ultrasense EC (Extended Cuff) Nitrile Glove- Powder Free					
	ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100		
Small Microflex No. USE-880-S		1015-88001	\$ 9.80/100		
Medium Microflex No. USE-880-M		1015-88002	\$ 9.80/100		
Large Microflex No. USE-880-L		1015-88003	\$ 9.80/100		
Xlarge I	Microflex No. USE-880-XL	1015-88004	\$ 9.80/100		

VII. POLYETHULENE DISPOSABLE GLOVES: 1.25 mils minimum, powderless/sulpher free, ambidextrous, for food service and precision parts handling. 100/box

BRAND:							
	ITEM NO. & SIZE	CATALOG NO.	PRICING / 100				
Medium	NO BID		\$ NO BID				
Large	NO BID		\$ NO BID				

# LGLOVES07 BID SCHEDULE

BID SCHEDULE	EDULE	SIZE	EST. QUANTITY PER BOXES/100	UNIT	EXTENDED PRICE
	Vinyl Examination Gloves (Powdered)	MEDIUM	397	\$3.73/Box	\$1,480.81
<u></u>	Vinyl Examination Gloves (Powder Free)	MEDIUM	4514	\$4.31/Box	\$19,455.34
Ħ	Latex Examination Gloves (Powder Free, Smooth Finish)	MEDIUM	4055	\$6.90/Box	\$27,979.50
∑.	Latex Examination Gloves (Powder Free, Texture Grip	MEDIUM	69	\$6.90/Box	\$476.10
.>	Nitrile Examination Gloves (Powder Free)	MEDIUM	1948	\$7.31/Box	\$14,239.88
V	Nitrile 12" Examination Gloves (Powder Free)	MEDIUM	22	\$9.80/Box	\$215.60
ī	Polyethylene Disposable Gloves	MEDIUM	200	NO BID	OIB ON

All usages are approximate, for evaluation purposes only and have been anualized.

\$63,847.23

GRAND TOTAL



# Request for Quotation

BEONUMBER LGLOVES07

MICHAEL AUSTIN

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BOUNDTREE MEDICAL LLC 5200 RINGS RD SWITEA DUBUN, OH 43017

DATE PRIN 06/08/		TEF	IMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/21/	2007	·····	BTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ADD TO	SPECI	FTCAT	ADDE	NDUM NO. 1		
	SAMPLE INDIVI EXAMIN RESERV THAT A CONFORMAY BE ASSURE	S: SAM DUALLY ATION ES THE RE DEE M TO T SELEC COMPI	IPLES MARKAND TAMED MED MED TED FOR TED FOR TANCE	OF ITED PATESTING TOTO ECESSIESCRITE ROM ITESTING	TEMS BID MUST BE CKAGES ALONG WIT G. THE STATE OF PERFORM INSPECTI ARY TO ASSURE TH BED REQUIREMENTS ELIVERED COMMODI THESE SPECIFICA RESULT IN BID DI	H BID FOR WEST VIRGINIA ONS AND TEST AT COMMODIES RANDOM SAMPLES IN ORDER TO TIONS. FAILURE	
	SHOULD TO SIG YOUR B	BE SI N AND ID.	GNED RETUR	AND R N MAY	NT IS ATTACHED. ETURNED WITH YOU RESULT IN DISQU  IME CHANGED.	R BID. FAILURE	
	FROM: ( TO: 06,	/21/20	07 @				
0001	GLOVES,	1	JB , DIS	P. LA	998-67-01-021 TEX, NON-STERILE		
SIGNATURE	7/1			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
(ノハノ	U PL-	- Tees	AT.	·· ; · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 800 5	33-0523 DATE	6/14/07
BUS JOONTH	ZACIT R	EP. I'E	<sup>1</sup> 31-1	7394	187		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Buyer:	Page	Req. or P. O. No.:
Vendor: Bound Tree Medical, LLC	Spending Ur	it:	
	<u> </u>		
	RFQ Number		LOVES07
·	Requisition I	NO.: <u></u>	
ADDENDUM ACKNOV	VLEDGEMEI	VT	
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following ch	necked adde	ndum(s	) and have made
the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans a	nd/or specifi	cations,	etc.
Addendum No.'s:			
No. 1X			
No. 2			·
No. 3			
No. 4			
No. 5			
l understand that failure to confirm the rec	eipt of the a	ddendui	m(s) is cause for
ejection of bids.			
	01	//_	
_	Si	gnature	
		Sines Hard ee Medica	
_	C	ompany	
_	6/14	/2007	
	Da	ate	
Exhibit 10 Rev. 11/96			

RFQ No. LGIo	ves07
1-11 G 140'	

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

**LICENSING:** Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Bound Tree Medical, LLC		
	$\sim 1/0$	1/11/62	
Authorized Signature		Date: 6/14/07	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi	sed 04/15/07	,	